

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
COMMON CAUSE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 12-cv-00775 (EGS)
)	
VICE PRESIDENT JOSEPH R. BIDEN,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

Defendants Vice President Joseph R. Biden, Secretary of the Senate Nancy Erickson, Senate Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper Terrance W. Gainer, and Senate Parliamentarian Elizabeth MacDonough, through undersigned counsel, hereby respectfully move this Court, pursuant to Rule 12(b)(1) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, to dismiss with prejudice plaintiffs’ Complaint for a Declaratory Judgment. The grounds for this motion are: (a) plaintiffs lack standing under Article III of the Constitution, (b) the Speech or Debate Clause of the Constitution bars this lawsuit, and (c) plaintiffs’ claims present a nonjusticiable political question.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction. 1

Background. 3

 A. The Senate’s History of Floor Debate and Adoption of the Cloture Rule. 3

 1. Early History of Senate Debate. 4

 2. Adoption of a Cloture Rule. 5

 3. Changes in the Cloture Rule Since Its Adoption in 1917. 7

 4. Rule V and the Continuity of the Senate’s Rules. 9

 5. Current Debate Over Filibusters and the Cloture Rule. 10

 B. Plaintiffs’ Complaint. 11

Argument. 14

I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Bring This Suit. 15

 A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Establish an Injury-in-Fact. 18

 1. Common Cause Fails to Allege an Injury-in-Fact. 18

 a. Injury to Itself - Organizational Standing. 18

 b. Injury to Its Members - Associational Standing. 22

 2. The House Member Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Demonstrate
an Injury-in-Fact. 24

 A. Standing of the House Member Plaintiffs in Their
Official Capacity Is Precluded by *Raines v. Byrd*. 24

 B. Member Plaintiffs’ Alleged Informational Injury as
Candidates for Reelection Is Insufficient for Article
III Standing. 27

 3. The DREAM Act Plaintiffs Do Not Allege a Cognizable
Injury-in-Fact. 28

 B. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Are Not Fairly Traceable to the Defendants,
Nor Likely To Be Redressed by a Favorable Decision. 30

II. The Speech or Debate Clause Bars This Suit. 37

III. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Presents a Non-Justiciable Political Question..... 40

A. The Constitution Expressly Commits to the Senate the Power to Determine
the Rules of Its Proceedings..... 41

B. The Courts Lack Judicially Manageable Standards for Deciding How
Much Debate Should Be Allowed Prior to a Vote on a Measure. 43

C. Consideration of Plaintiffs’ Suit Would Intrude Into the Senate’s Internal
Procedures and Demonstrate a Lack of Respect for a Co-Equal Branch..... 44

Conclusion..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 15, 16

Am. Chemistry Council v. Dep’t of Transportation, 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006). 23

Am. Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entertainment,
659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 20, 23, 28

Ass’n of Am. Physicians v. Food and Drug Admin., 539 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 23, 28

Baker v. Carr, 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 40, 41, 44

Basardh v. Gates, 545 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 35

Brown v. Hansen, 973 F.2d 1118 (3^d Cir. 1992). 44

Campbell v. Clinton, 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 26

Cartwright Intern. Van Lines, Inc. v. Doan, 525 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 14

* *Center for Law and Educ. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*, 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 16, 19, 20

Chamber of Commerce v. E.P.A., 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 15, 22, 23

Chenoweth v. Clinton, 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999). 25, 27

Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998). 32

Coleman v. Miller, 307 U.S. 433 (1939). 25, 26

Common Cause v. Federal Election Comm’n, 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 18, 21, 23, 28

Common Cause of Pa. v. Pennsylvania, 558 F. 3d 249 (3^d Cir. 2009). 30

Doe v. McMillan, 412 U.S. 306 (1973). 38, 39

Dombrowski v. Eastland, 387 U.S. 82 (1967)..... 39

Eastland v. United States Servicemen’s Fund, 421 U.S. 491 (1975)..... 37, 38, 39

Equal Rights Center v. Post Properties, Inc., 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011). 18

Fair Employment Council v. BMC Marketing Corp., 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994). 21

Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 23, 28

Field v. Clark, 143 U.S. 649 (1892). 32

Fields v. Office of Eddie Bernice Johnson, 459 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006). 15

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen, 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 16

* *Gravel v. United States*, 408 U.S. 606, 625 (1972). 37, 38, 39

Hastings v. United States Senate, Impeachment Trial Comm., 716 F. Supp. 38
(D.D.C.), *aff’d*, 887 F.2d 332 (D.C. Cir. 1989) (table). 34, 39, 44

Havana Club Holding, S.A. v. Galleon S.A., 203 F.3d 116 (2^d Cir. 2002). 36

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982). 18, 20

Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc., 551 U.S. 587 (2007). 15

Hoffman v. Jeffords, 175 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2001),
aff’d, 2002 WL 1364311 (D.C. Cir. May 6, 2002). 29

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977). 22

Jerome Stevens Pharm., Inc. v. F.D.A., 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005). 14, 15

* *Judicial Watch, Inc. v. United States Senate*, 340 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C.),
aff’d, 432 F. 3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2005). 1, 3, 15, 16, 30, 34

Keener v. Congress of the United States, 467 F.2d 952 (5th Cir. 1972). 40

Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (1985). 40

Kilbourn v. Thompson, 103 U.S. 168 (1881). 38, 39

Kucinich v. Defense Finance and Accounting Serv.,
183 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Ohio 2002). 27

LPA, Inc. v. Chao, 211 F. Supp. 2d 160 (D.D.C. 2002). 20

* *Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992). 16

McGrain v. Daugherty, 273 U.S. 135 (1927). 10

McLean v. United States, 566 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2009). 40

Michel v. Anderson, 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994). 27, 42

Moore v. U.S. House of Representatives, 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984). 27

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. E.P.A., 667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011). 15, 20, 22

Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States, 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995). 20

* *Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States*,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996). 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

Newdow v. U.S. Congress, 328 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2003), *rev’d on other grounds*,
542 U.S. 1 (2004). 34

* *Nixon v. United States*, 506 U.S. 224 (1993). 40, 41, 42, 43

Page v. Dole, No. 93-1546 (D.D.C. Aug. 18, 1994), *vacated as moot*,
No. 94-5292, 1996 WL 310132 (D.C. Cir. May 13, 1996). 1, 16

* *Page v. Shelby*, 995 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C.), *aff’d*, 172 F.3d 920
(D.C. Cir. 1998) (table). 1, 16, 17, 30, 32, 34, 35

Partovi v. Matuszewski, 647 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2009), *aff’d*, 2010 WL 3521597
(D.C. Cir. Sept. 2, 2010). 40

Porteous v. Baron, 729 F. Supp. 2d 158 (D.D.C. 2010). 15, 39

Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969). 25, 38, 39, 42

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007). 16

* *Raines v. Byrd*, 521 U.S. 811 (1997). 15, 16, 24, 25, 26, 27

Rann v. Chao, 154 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2001). 14

Shays v. Federal Election Comm’n, 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008). 28

Skaggs v. Carle, 110 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 1997). 42

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976). 15

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009). 15, 23

Supreme Court of Virginia v. Consumers Union of the U.S., 446 U.S. 719 (1980). 38

Travelers Ins. Co. v. SCM Corp., 600 F. Supp. 493 (D.D.C. 1984). 40

United States v. Ballin, 144 U.S. 1 (1892). 41, 42

United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005). 35

United States v. Rostenkowski, 59 F.3d 1291(D.C. Cir. 1995). 40

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, 454 U.S. 464 (1982)... 15, 16, 30

Vander Jagt v. O’Neill, 699 F.2d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1983)... 27, 44

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975). 22

Zivotofsky v. Sec’y of State, 571 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 2009), *rev’d on other grounds*, *Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton*, 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)... 15

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton, 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)... 41

Constitution and Statutes:

U.S. Const.:

art. I, §2. 42

art. I, §2, cl. 2... 42

art. I, § 4, cl. 2. 41

art. I, § 5... 3, 41

art. I, § 5, cl. 1. 42

art. I, § 5, cl. 2. 34, 41

art. I, § 5, cl. 4. 41

art. I, § 6, cl. 1. 2, 37

amend. XX, § 2. 41

2 U.S.C. § 641(e)(2)... 9

19 U.S.C. § 2191(g)(2). 9

Defense Base Closure and Realignment Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-510, § 2908(d)(2), 104 Stat. 1808. 9

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155. 28

Congressional Material:

S. Res. 5, 86th Cong. (1959)... 10

S. Res. 416, 111th Cong. (2010)... 11

S. Res. 440, 111th Cong. (2010)... 11

S. Res. 465, 111th Cong. (2010)... 11

S. Res. 662, 111th Cong. (2010)... 11

S. Res. 8, 112th Cong. (2011)... 11

S. Res. 10, 112th Cong. (2011)... 11

S. Res. 21, 112th Cong. (2011)... 11

S. 2219, 112th Cong. (2012)... 19

S. 3369, 112th Cong. (2012)... 19

DISCLOSE Act:
 H.R. 5175, 111th Cong. (2010)..... 2
 S. 3628, 111th Cong. (2010)..... 2

DREAM Act:
 H.R. 5281, 111th Cong. (2010)..... 2, 29
 S. 3992, 111th Cong. (2010)..... 2

Senate Manual, S. Doc. No. 112-1 (2011), reprinting:
 Senate Rule V. 9, 10, 12, 36, 37
 Senate Rule XII. 31
 Senate Rule XIX. 30, 31
 Senate Rule XX.1. 30
 Senate Rule XXII. *passim*

The Previous Question: Its Standing as a Precedent for Cloture in the United States Senate, S. Doc. No. 87-104 (1962). 4

Amending Senate Rule Relating to Cloture: Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on Rules and Administration, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947). 7

Limitation on Debate in the Senate: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Rules and Admin., 82d Cong., 1st Sess. (1951)..... 7

Examining the Filibuster: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Rules and Admin., S. Hrg. 111-706 (2010), available at <http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-111shrg62210/pdf/CHRG-111shrg62210.pdf>. 11

Proposed Amendments to Rule XXII of the Standing Rules of the Senate, 85th Cong., 2^d Sess. (Comm. Print 1958). 7

Senate Comm. on Rules and Admin., *Senate Cloture Rule: Limitation of Debate in the Senate of the United States and Legislative History of Paragraph 2 of Rule XXII of the Standing Rules of the U.S. Senate (Cloture Rule)*, S. Prt. No. 112-31 (Comm. Print 2011), available at <http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CPRT-112SPRT66046/pdf/CPRT-112SPRT66046.pdf>... *passim*

1 Annals of Cong. (J. Gales ed. 1789):
 21. 4
 858. 4

15 Annals of Cong. 201-03 (1806). 4

Cong. Globe, 32^d Cong., 2^d Sess. (1853):
 194. 5
 424. 5

55 Cong. Rec. (1917):
 19. 6

27.....	6
31.....	6
33-34.....	6
36.....	6
45.....	6
95 Cong. Rec. 2509-10, 2724 (1949).....	7
103 Cong. Rec. (1957):	
13.....	7, 8
178.....	10
105 Cong. Rec. (1959):	
8, 494.....	7, 8
8-9.....	10
107 Cong. Rec. (1961):	
232.....	8
241-56.....	4
115 Cong. Rec. (1969):	
593.....	10
994-95.....	10
121 Cong. Rec. (1975):	
12.....	8
3835.....	8
5650-52.....	8
122 Cong. Rec. 9685-86 (1976).....	8
125 Cong. Rec. (1979):	
3037-38.....	8
3194.....	8
126 Cong. Rec. 6494 (1980).....	10
132 Cong. Rec. 3156-57 (1986).....	9
149 Cong. Rec. D308-09 (2003).....	10
153 Cong. Rec. 28708, 28719 (2007).....	36
154 Cong. Rec. 19115-16, 19393 (2008).....	36
156 Cong. Rec. S8627-28 (daily ed. Dec. 8, 2010).....	29
157 Cong. Rec. S265 (daily ed. Jan. 26, 2011).....	21
157 Cong. Rec. S327 (daily ed. Jan. 27, 2011).....	21
157 Cong. Rec. S328 (daily ed. Jan. 27, 2011).....	21-22

157 Cong. Rec. S6890-91 (daily ed. Oct. 20, 2011). 9
 157 Cong. Rec. S7141 (daily ed. Nov. 3, 2011). 9
 158 Cong. Rec. S5008 (daily ed. July 16, 2012). 19
 158 Cong. Rec. S5072 (daily ed. July 17, 2012). 19

Miscellaneous:

IX *Documentary History of the First Federal Congress of the United States of America: The Diary of William Maclay and Other Notes on Senate Debates* (Kenneth R. Bowling and Helen E. Veit, eds. 1988) 4
 Franklin L. Burdette, *Filibustering in the Senate* (1940). 5, 6
 2 Robert C. Byrd, *The Senate 1789-1989: Addresses on the History of the United States Senate* (Wendy Wolff ed. 1991). 5, 6
 Luther S. Cushing, *Elements of the Law and Practice of Legislative Assemblies in the United States of America* (photo. reprint 1971) (1856). 5
 1 George H. Haynes, *The Senate of the United States: Its History and Practice* (1938). 4
 5 Asher Hinds, *Hinds' Precedents of the House of Representatives of the United States* (1907). 9-10
 Floyd M. Riddick and Alan S. Frumin, *Riddick's Senate Procedure: Precedents and Practices*, S. Doc. No. 101-28 (Alan S. Frumin ed., rev. ed. 1992). 9, 10, 30, 31
 Thomas W. Ryley, *A Little Group of Willful Men* (1975). 6
 4 *The Encyclopedia of the United States Congress* (Donald C. Bacon, et al., eds., 1995). 10
 Social Security Admin., *Social Security Update* (Feb. 2009) <http://www.socialsecurity.gov/newsletter/archives/2009/feb2009.html> 30
 Statement of Secretary Janet Napolitano, June 15, 2012, available at <http://www.dhs.gov.ynews/releases/20120612-napolitano-announces-deferred-action-process-for-young-people.shtm> 36
